

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR ANTICIPATORY BAIL) NO. 21134
of 2025**

=====

SHANTILAL TRIKAMBHAI PATEL
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR K I KAZI(5030) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR MF KHATRI(5289) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR. ROHAN SHAH, LD. ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DIVYESH A. JOSHI**Date : 13/10/2025****ORAL ORDER**

Learned advocate Mr. Kazi appearing for the applicant submits that during the pendency of the present proceedings, talks of settlement begin, pursuant to which, a consent quashing petition has also been filed, which is coming up for hearing on 27.11.2025, and as such, requests to defer the matter thereafter, and to protect the present applicant till then.

In view of the above, issue Notice, making it returnable on 28.11.2025. Learned APP waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent-State.

The investigating officer is directed not to take any coercive steps against the present applicant till the next returnable date.

(DIVYESH A. JOSHI,J)

VAHID